WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

2022 REGULAR SESSION

ENROLLED

House Bill 4396

By Delegates Householder and Criss

(BY REQUEST OF THE STATE TAX DEPARTMENT)

[Passed March 9, 2022; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to repeal §11-21-12h of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, relating to the repeal of the modification reducing federal adjusted gross income relating to tolls for travel on West Virginia toll roads and paid electronically through use of Parkways Authority Commuter (PAC) cards.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

- §1. Repeal of section relating to Additional modification reducing federal adjusted gross income relating to tolls for travel on West Virginia toll roads and paid electronically through use of parkways authority commuter (PAC) cards.
- 1 That §11-21-12h of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, is repealed.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Chairman, House Committee
Chairman, Senate Committee
Originating in the House.
In effect ninety days from passage.
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Clerk of the Senate
Speaker of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate
The withinthis the
day of, 2022.
Governor